   RT6585A/B
Copyright © 2025 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation
RT6585AB_DS-07   February  2025  www.richtek.com
1
Dual-Channel Synchronous DC-DC Buck Controller with
5V/3.3V LDOs
1 General Description
The RT6585A/B is a dual-channel buck controller

range is −40C to 125C, and the ambient temperature
range is −40C to 85C.
2 Ordering Information
RT6585A/B
Package Type
(1)
QW : WQFN-20L 3x3 (W-Type)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
(2)
Pin Function With
A : LDO3 Always On
B : LDO3/LDO5 Always On
Pin 1 Orientation
Empty: Quadrant 1
(2): Quadrant 2, Follow EIA-481
Note 1.
⚫ Marked with (1) indicated: Compatible with the current
requirements of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
⚫ Marked with (2) indicated: Richtek products are Richtek
Green Policy compliant.
3 Features
⚫ Support Connected Standby Mode for Ultrabook
⚫ CCRCOT Control with 100ns Load Step
Response
⚫ PWM Maximum Duty Ratio > 98%
⚫ 5V to 25V Input Voltage Range
⚫ Dual Adjustable Output:
⚫ CH1: 2V to 5.5V
⚫ CH2: 2V to 4V
⚫ 5V/3.3V LDOs with 100mA Output Current
⚫ 1% Accuracy on 3.3V LDO Output
⚫ Internal Frequency Setting
⚫ 400kHz/475kHz (CH1/CH2)
⚫ Internal Soft-Start and Soft-Discharge
⚫ 4700ppm/oC RDS(ON) Current Sensing
⚫ Independent Switcher Enable Control
⚫ Built-In OVP/UVP/OTP/Current-limit Protection
⚫ Non-Latch UVLO
⚫ Power-Good Indicator
⚫ 20-Lead WQFN Package
4 Applications
⚫ Notebook and Sub-Notebook Computers
⚫ System Power Supplies
⚫ 3-Cell and 4-Cell Li+ Battery-Powered Devices
5 Marking Information
RT6585AGQW
3J=YM
DNN
3J= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT6585BGQW
3H=YM
DNN
3H= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT6585A/B
Copyright © 2025 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation
www.richtek.com  RT6585AB_DS-07   February  2025
2
6 Simplified Application Circuit
RT6585A/B
PHASE1